

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR H.B. PRABHAKARA SASTRY

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).17332/2007

STATE OF U.P. & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M/S. DESCON INFRASTRUCTURE PVT. LTD.&ANR

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP,c/delay in refiling SLP and office report)

WITH

SLP(C) NO.8272/2008

SLP(C) NO.2281/2007

Date: 01/09/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr Manoj Kumar Dwivedi, Adv.
Mr. Gunnam Venkateswara Rao,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The ld. Counsel for the petitioner is present in all the matters.

SLP(C) NO.17332/2007

Since service against the respondent is complete and nobody has entered appearance on their behalf, matter requires to be listed before the Hon'ble Court.

SLP(C) NO.8272/2008

Office report shows that matter was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 14.3.2008 previously. Office report does not speak about listing the matter after the said date. If the

-2-

Item No.1

matter has not been listed subsequent to 14.3.2008, office is required to give explanation as to why for 2 ½ years matter was not listed.

SLP(C) NO.2281/2007

Office report shows that matter was listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers on 14.12.2009. Report is silent about listing the matter after the said date. Such being only in the preliminary stage of service of notice on respondent, no reasons are forthcoming as to why the matter was not listed for more than one year 8 months. Office is required to give its explanation for non-listing, provided the matter was not listed after 14.12.2009.

Finally, the ld. Counsel for the petitioner is granted three weeks' time to take fresh steps for confirming the service on unserved respondent Nos. 1 to 5. Dasti in addition is allowed.

List again on 30.9.2011.

(H.B. PRABHAKARA SASTRY)
REGISTRAR

hj