

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

B E F O R E T H E R E G I S T R A R H . B . P R A B H A K A R A S A S T R Y

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).2281/2007

STATE OF U.P & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

V E R S U S

RAJESH KUMAR KATIYAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and office report)

WITH
SLP(C) NO.8272/2008

Date: 30/09/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr Ashutosh Kr Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Gunnam Venkateswara Rao, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

U P O N h e a r i n g c o u n s e l t h e C o u r t m a d e t h e f o l l o w i n g
O R D E R

The ld. Counsel for the petitioner in both matters
present.

SLP(C)NO.2281/2007

As per office report service is complete by dasti on
respondent Nos. 1 and 3.

Petitioner has filed an application for substituted
service on unserved respondent Nos. 2,4 and 5. In the
affidavit he has stated that these respondents could not be
served as the offices of these respondents did not exist at
present on the said addresses. Nowhere it is stated in the
affidavit that the applicant does not know the present address
of the respondents or that in the normal course service could

-2-

Item No.1

not be effected on them. The ld. Counsel for the
applicant/petitioner prays for time to file better affidavit.

Three weeks' time is granted.

List again on 16.11.2011.

SLP(C) NO.8272/2008

List this matter as and when the connected matter will be complete.

The registry has given its explanation. Place this explanation before the concerned Registrar of the section for his perusal and take necessary action, if required.

(H.B. PRABHAKARA SASTRY)
REGISTRAR

hj