

i>¿

SECTION XI
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

Listed on: 28.03.2014
Court No.: 3
Item No.: 34

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) NOS. 7916, 7917, 9892, 9893, 9894 OF 2003, 4328 OF 2005, 9495, 11381, OF 2006, 21049 OF 2003, 2281, 14697, 17332 OF 2007, 8272 OF 2008

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 2

(Application for impleadment in SLP (c) No. 9495 of 2006

STATE OF U.P. & ORS.

...PETITIONERS

VERSUS

M/S. HARNAM SINGH

...RESPONDENT

OFFICE REPORT

SLP (c) Nos. 7916 & 7917 OF 2003

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 14.04.2003, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

â€œIssue notice.

Application for deletion of the name of Respondent No. 2 is allowed at the risk of the petitioner.â€œ

The Sole Respondent in SLP (c) No. 7916 of 2003 and Respondent No. 1 in SLP (c) 7917 of 2003 are common and represented through Mr. Abhishek Chaudhary, Advocate and Counter Affidavit has been filed which is included in SLP Paper Books. The Respondent No. 2 in SLP (c) No. 7917 of 2003 has been deleted vide Hon'ble Court's order dated 14.04.2003.

SLP (c) No. 9892, 9893 & 9894 of 2003

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 05.05.2003, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

â€œDelay condoned.

Issue notice

Tag with SLP (CC) No. 1829/2003.â€œ

There are 11 Respondents.

It is submitted that Mr. K. K. Gupta, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama and Memo of Appearance and Counter Affidavit on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 to 9 but no Rejoinder Affidavit has been filed so far.

It is further submitted that Mr. M. P. Shorawala, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama and Memo of Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 10 & 11 but no Counter Affidavit has been filed so far.

SLP (c) No. 9893 of 2003

There are 4 Respondents.

It is submitted that Mr. K. K. Gupta, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama and Memo of Appearance and Counter Affidavit on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 & 2 but no Rejoinder Affidavit has been filed so far.

It is further submitted that Mr. M. P. Shorawala, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama and Memo of Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 3 & 4 but no Counter Affidavit has been filed so far.

SLP (c) No. 9894 of 2003

There are 12 Respondents.

It is submitted that Mr. K. K. Gupta, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama and Memo of Appearance and Counter Affidavit on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 to 11 but no Rejoinder Affidavit has been filed so far.

It is further submitted Mr. M. P. Shorawala, Advocate for Respondent No. 12 has filed Vakalatnama and Memo of Appearance but no Counter Affidavit has been filed so far.

SLP (c) No. 4328 of 2005

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 14.02.2005, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:
â€œSLP(C) NO. 7916, 9892, 9893 OF 2003

The petitioners are granted two weeks' time more, as last chance to file rejoinder affidavit, as prayed for.
SLP(C) NO. 4328/2005

Two weeks' time more has been granted, as last chance to file affidavit with proof of dasti service in respect of Respondent Nos. 1,3,5 and 8 to 13.
SLP(C) NO.9495/2006

Two weeks' time has been granted to comply with the office report.
SLP(C) NO. 11381/2006

Await service and appearance.

List again on 6.9.2006.â€¢

There are 13 Respondents.

It is submitted that service of show cause notice is complete by way of dasti on the respondent nos. 1 to 11 & 13 but no one has entered appearance so far. SLP stands dismissed against Respondent No. 12 vide Hon'ble Judge in Chambers order dated 25.03.2009.

SLP (c) No. 9495 of 2006

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 12.05.2006, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

â€œDelay condoned.

Issue notice.

Tag with SLP (C) Nos. 7916-7917/2003.â€¢

There is Sole Respondent.

It is submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has filed Affidavit/proof of service on Sole Respondent but not one entered appearance on behalf of Sole Respondents till date. Mr. P. Narasimhan, Advocate has on 03.02.2011 filed an Application for impleadment to implead as party Respondent and the same has been registered as Interlocutory Application No. 2.

SLP (c) No. 21049 of 2003

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 07.11.2003, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

â€œIssue notice.

Tag this matter with SLP (C) No. 7916/2003.â€¢

There are 12 Respondents.

It is submitted that Mr. P. Narasimhan, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama and Memo of Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 to 10 and Mr. M. P. Shorawala, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama and Memo of Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 10 & 11 and no Counter Affidavit has been filed in the matter till date.

SLP (c) No. 11381 of 2006

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 04.07.2006, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

â€œIssue notice on the application for condonation of delay as also in the special leave petition.

Tag on with SLP(C) No. 7916/2003.â€¢

There is Sole Respondent.

It is submitted that service is complete as per Ld. Registrar Court's order dated 18.09.2006.

SLP (c) No. 8272 of 2006

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 12.05.2006, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

â€œDelay condoned.

Issue notice.

Tag with SLP (C) Nos. 7916-7917/2003.â€¢

There are two Respondents.

It is submitted that Mr. G. V. Rao, Advocate has filed Affidavit of dasti service on behalf of both the Respondents but no one has entered appearance so far.
SLP (c) No. 17332 of 2007

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 06.07.2007, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

“Issue notice on the special leave petition as also on the application for condonation of delay.

Tag with SLP(C) No.9495/2006 and other connected matters.”

There are two Respondents.

It is submitted that A.D. Cards have been received on behalf of both the Respondents but no one chosen to file Vakalatnama and Memo of Appearance so far.
SLP (c) No. 14697 of 2007

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 31.08.2007, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

“Exemption allowed.

Issue notice on the special leave petition as also on the prayer for interim relief.

Tag the petition with S.L.P. (C) No.7916 of 2003.”

There are four Respondents.

It is submitted that Mr. R. P. Mehrotra, Advocate has filed both Vakalatnama and Memo of Appearance and Counter Affidavit on behalf of all the Respondents and no Rejoinder Affidavit has been filed till date.
SLP (c) No. 2281 of 2007

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 15.01.2007, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

“Issue notice on the application for condonation of delay as well as on the Special Leave Petition.

Tag on with SLP (C) No. 9495 OF 2006.”

There are five Respondents.

It is submitted that SLP against Respondent Nos. 2, 4 & 5 dismissed vide Hon'ble Court's order dated 06.01.2014.

It is further submitted that Affidavit of dasti service has been received in respect of Respondent Nos. 1 & 3 but no one has chosen to file Vakalatnama and Memo of Appearance so far.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 27th day of March, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: 1 Mr. R. P. Mehrotra, Advocate
2 Mr. Abhishek Chaudhary, Advocate
3 Mr. M. P. Shorawala, Advocate
4 Mr. P. Narasimhan, Advocate
5 Mr. M. R. Shamshad, Advocate
6 Mr. K. K. Gupta, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

GA